consideration of hedging relationships by means of interest rate derivates as at the balance

sheet date. The interest-rate profile of the group’s interest-bearing instruments is as follows:

 31.12.2013 31.12.2012

in EUR thousand

Fixed

interest

Variable

interest

Fixed

interest

Variable

interest

Financial assets 82,515 77,962 38,427 56,446

Financial liabilities 88,308 55,021 11,121 117,292

  170,824 132,983 49,548 173,737

The focal point of the interest rate sensitivity analysis is the risk arising from variable-interest

financial instruments. For this, it is assumed that the variable-interest financial assets and

liabilities existing at the balance sheet date remain outstanding for a whole year. When

performing this analysis, an increase and a decrease in interest rates by 100 basis points are

simulated. Resulting from this, the following effects on the financial result arise and are

shown in this table.

   31.12.2013   31.12.2012

Sensitivity to changes in

interest rates by

Sensitivity to changes in

interest rates by

in EUR thousand  Balance

+100 basis

points

–100 basis

points1) Balance

+100 basis

points

–100 basis

points1)

Variable-interest financial assets 77,962 780 –342 56,446 564 –229

Variable-interest financial liabilities 55,021 –550 545 117,292 –1,173 1,173

  132,983 229 203 173,737 –608 944

1) For interest rates below 1%, negative interest rates are not taken into account.

In addition to the variable-interest financial instruments, a shift in the yield curve also had an

effect on the interest rate derivatives that were concluded to hedge portions of the fixed-

interest tranches of the corporate Schuldschein loan. As these interest rate swaps are desig-

nated as cashflow hedges, any remeasurement gains and losses, if they are effective, must

be reported in equity. A shift in the yield curve by +100 basis points would have resulted in

an increase in equity by EUR 1,537 thousand.